
  

 

TOWN OF RAYMOND, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

2019 Warrant Articles 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Raymond, in the County of Rockingham, in the State of New Hampshire, 
qualified to vote in Town affairs:  You are hereby notified to meet in the Raymond High School Cafeteria 
on Saturday, February 9, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. to participate in the first session of the 2019 Annual Town 
Meeting.  

Furthermore, you are hereby notified that the polls will be open at lber Holmes Gove Middle School on 
Tuesday, March 12, 2019 at 7:00 a.m., and you may cast your vote on the official ballot questions below 
until at least 7:00 p.m. of the same day. 

 
Warrant Article 1 – Elected Officials: 

 To Select by Non-Partisan Ballot 
 Two (2) Selectmen for 3-year term 
 One (1) Budget Committee Member for a 1-year term 
 Two (2) Budget Committee Members for 3-year term 
 Two (2) Planning Board Members for 3-year term 
 One (1) Ethics Committee Member for a 3-year term 
 One (1) Trustee of Trust Funds for a 3-year term 
 One (1) Library Trustee for a 3-year term 
 One (1) Supervisor of the Checklist for a 1-year term 
 

Warrant Article 2 – Zoning Amendment Section 6.6.3 Allowed Use: 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
zoning ordinance as follows: Retitle and rearrange Article 6, Section 6.6.3 to clarify the statutory 
exceptions to the earth excavation permit and Special Permit requirements?  Adoption of this 
amendment would change the requirement for Special Exception to Special Permit for the Zone C.1 
uses and create requirements to obtain a Special Permit in Zones B, C.2, and C.3. A Special Permit is 
issued by the Planning Board and a Special Exception is issued by the Zoning Board of Adjustment. 
Additionally, this amendment would provide a definition for a Minor Topographical Adjustment.  
Adoption of this language will not result in any change in zoning boundaries. 

Recommended by the Planning Board 

 
Warrant Article 3 – Zoning Amendment Section 4.9.3 District Boundaries: 

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
zoning ordinance as follows: Article 4 Section 4.9.3 Subsection 4.9.3.1 Shoreland Protection areas 
within Zone G – Conservation District? Adoption of this language will result in expanding the zoning 
boundaries for Shoreland Protection Area to any area of land within seventy-five (75) feet of the 
seasonal high-water mark of any river, brook, stream, pond or lake as shown on the Water Resource 
Management Plan. Also includes any area of land within seventy-five (75) feet of the high-water mark 
of any river, brook, stream, pond, or lake having flowing or standing water for six (6) months of the 
year not included in Water Resource Management Plan.  

 Recommended by the Planning Board 

 
 
 



  

 

Warrant Article 4 – Zoning Amendment – Section 2.9 Wetlands: 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
zoning ordinance as follows: Amend Article II, Section 2.9 Subsection 2.9.1 entitled No Net Loss of 
Wetlands, would allow for input from the Conservation Commission, eliminates 2.9.1.5, and clarifies 
the point of measurement in Section 2.9.1.3 as within five (5) miles of the proposed development area 
and not necessarily within the Town boundaries? 

 Recommended by the Planning Board 

 
Warrant Article 5 – Zoning Amendment – Section 6.5.5: 

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town 
zoning ordinance as follows: Amend Article 6, Section 6.5 Subsection 6.5.5 to clarify that in C.3 East 
and C.3 West, for any multi-family that may be approved, in no case shall density exceed three (3) 
bedrooms per acre of developable land and to update the title of New Hampshire Code of 
Administrative Rules, ENV-WS 100-“Subdivision and Individual Sewage Disposal System Design Rules” 
to New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, ENV-WQ 1000 -“Subdivisions; Individual Sewage 
Disposal Systems”. The re-designation from subtitle Env-Ws to subtitle Env-Wq was done pursuant to 
a rules reorganization plan for Department rules approved by the Director of the Office of Legislative 
Services? 

Recommended by the Planning Board 

 
Warrant Article 6 – Citizen Petition Zoning Amendment: 

Are you in favor of the adoption of amendment for the Town zoning ordinance as follows:  To change 
the zoning designation of the following parcels from Zone C.1 (Commercial) to Zone B 
(Residential/Agricultural): Map 22, Lot 15 (3 Gile Road)? 

               

       Not Recommended by the Planning Board 

 
Warrant Article 7 – Citizen Petition Zoning Amendment: 

Are you in favor of the adoption of amendment for the Town zoning ordinance as follows:  To change 
the zoning designation of the following parcels from Zone C.1 (Commercial) to Zone B 
(Residential/Agricultural): Map 32, Lot 71 (74 Long Hill Rd.); Map 32-2, Lot 43 (76 Long Hill Rd.); Map 
32-2, Lot 37? 
              

Not Recommended by the Planning Board 

 
Article 8 – Operating Budget/Default Budget:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate as an Operating Budget, not including 
appropriations by Special Warrant Articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set 
forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes 
set forth therein, totaling Eight Million, Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($8,760,950)? 
 
Components of the budget include:  
$7,714,563  Town Operating Budget  
$1,046,387  Water department Operating Budget 
$8,760,950    Total  
 



  

 

Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Eight Million, Eight Hundred Seventeen 
Thousand, Ninety-Eight ($8,817,098) which  is the  same as last  year, with certain  adjustments  
required  by previous  action  of the  Town of  Raymond or by law; or  the governing body may hold 
one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised 
operating budget only. 

Components of the default budget include: 
 
$7,828,920 Town Default Budget 
$   988,178 Water Department Default budget 
$8,817,098 Total 
 

Note: This operating budget Warrant Article does not include appropriations contained in any 
other Warrant Article. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 

  Estimated 2019 Tax Impact Town Proposed Operating Budget: $4.501  
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact Town Proposed Default Budget: $4.623 

 

Article 9– Collective Bargaining Agreement: 
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining 
agreement reached between the Town of Raymond and the American Federation of State, County 
and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), for five (5) years, which calls for the following increases in 
salaries and benefits at the current staffing level: 

 And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred, Ninety 
Dollars, ($21,990) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable 
to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid 
at the current staffing levels? (Majority Vote Required). 

First Year Estimated Costs 
Operating Budget 

Estimated Costs Water 
Department Operating Budget 

2019 $ 21,990 $ 10,339 
 Tax Impact: $0.023 Tax Impact: $0.00 
   
 Successive Years Costs   

Year Estimated Costs 
Operating Budget 

Estimated Costs Water 
Department Operating Budget 

2020 $ 28,043 $ 16,559 
2021 $ 28,654 $ 18,204 
2022 $ 29,432 $ 19,850 
2023 $ 30,327 $ 21,573 
2024 $ 14,097 $   6,223 

 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.023  
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Article 10 – Collective Bargaining Agreement: 
Shall the Town of Raymond, if Warrant Article 9 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call one 
special meeting, at its option, to address Warrant Article 9 cost items only? (Majority vote required). 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 
 
Article 11– Establish Contingency Fund 

To see if the town will vote to establish a contingency fund pursuant to RSA 31:98-a for the current 
year for unanticipated expenses that may arise and further to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($195,000) from the fund balance to be placed in this 
contingency fund. Such fund shall not exceed one percent (1%) of the amount appropriated by the 
town for town purposes during the preceding year excluding capital expenditures and the 
amortization of debt. Any appropriation left remaining in the fund at the end of the year will lapse to 
the general fund.  A detailed report of all expenditures from the contingency fund shall be prepared 
annually by the Board of Selectmen and published with their report.  (Majority vote required). 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  
 

Amended Article 11 (Deliberative Session – February 9, 2019) Establish Contingency Fund: 
To see if the town will vote to establish a contingency fund pursuant to RSA 31:98-a for the current 
year for unanticipated expenses that may arise and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety 
Thousand Dollars ($90,000) from the fund balance to be placed in this contingency fund. Such fund 
shall not exceed one percent (1%) of the amount appropriated by the town for town purposes during 
the preceding year excluding capital expenditures and the amortization of debt. Any appropriation 
left remaining in the fund at the end of the year will lapse to the general fund.  A detailed report of all 
expenditures from the contingency fund shall be prepared annually by the Board of Selectmen and 
published with their report.  (Majority vote required). 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  
 

Article 12 – Solid Waste/”Pay as You Throw” Program Subsidy  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Five Thousand 
Dollars ($305,000) to continue to subsidize the Solid Waste/ “Pay as You Throw” Program?  If passed, 
these funds will continue to supplement the cost of curbside collection, disposal of household trash and 
allowed recyclables.  These funds will be used in conjunction with the funds in Fund 18 generated through 
the sale of bags, sale of recycle bins and transfer station revenues to cover the program costs and will 
offset the fees to program users and keep bag prices below private market rates.  Should this article be 
defeated, all program costs not covered through the sale of recycle bins and transfer station revenues will 
be fully-funded by the user through bags sales; with an estimated bag sale price of Three Dollars and 
Twenty-Five Cents ($3.25) for Small Bags and Four Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($4.25) for Large Bags. 
If the program costs exceed the projected amount during the transition year, the Town shall have the 
ability to cover unanticipated costs through the operational budget.  (Majority Vote required). 

Not Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.324  
 

 



  

 

Article 13 –Waste Disposal Special Revenue Fund (Fund 18): 
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum not to exceed Seven Hundred, Seventy-
Two Thousand Dollars ($772,000) for the purpose of administering the Pay as You Throw program with 
said funds to come from the Waste Disposal Special Revenue Fund also referred to as Fund 18?     Should 
this Article be defeated, the Town would not be able to continue with the Pay as You Throw program due 
to the absence of legislative authority to legally access the funds.  (Majority vote required). 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000 
 
Article 14-   Establish Tax Deeded Properties Reserve Fund: 

To see if the town will vote to establish a reserve fund pursuant to RSA 35:1-c and RSA chapter 35, to 
be known as the Tax Deeded Properties Reserve Fund, for the purposes of securing, cleaning, and 
otherwise maintaining properties taken by the town via tax deed; and to raise and appropriate the sum 
of up to Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to be placed in this fund.  This sum to 
come from fund balance and no amount is to be raised from taxation. This amount represents the 
monies projected to be collected in 2018-2019 from the sale of tax deeded properties.  Further to 
appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from this fund.  
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee  
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000 

 
Amended Article 14 (Deliberative Session – February 9, 2019) Establish Tax Deeded  
Properties Reserve Fund: 

To see if the town will vote to establish a reserve fund pursuant to RSA 35:1-c and RSA chapter 35, to 
be known as the Tax Deeded Properties Reserve Fund, for the purposes of securing, cleaning, and 
otherwise maintaining properties taken by the town via tax deed and the Town’s Brownfield site; and 
to raise and appropriate the sum of up to Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to 
be placed in this fund.  This sum to come from fund balance and no amount is to be raised from taxation. 
This amount represents the monies projected to be collected in 2018-2019 from the sale of tax deeded 
properties.  Further to appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from this fund.  
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee  
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000 

 
Article 15 - Elderly Exemption: 

To see if the Town will raise the income limits for the Elderly Exemptions from property tax in the Town 
of Raymond.  To qualify, the person must have been a New Hampshire resident for at least three (3) 
consecutive years prior to April 1 of the year the exemption is claimed, be 65 years of age or older, own 
the real estate individually or jointly, or if the real estate is owned by such person’s spouse, they must 
have been married for at least five (5) consecutive years.  In addition, the taxpayer must have a net 
income of not more than ($30,350) or if married a combined net income of less than ($41,150), and 
own net assets not in excess of (if married, then own join assets not in excess of) ($70,000) excluding 
the value of the person’s residence. 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee  
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.038   

 
 



  

 

Article 16 – Capital Improvements:  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred, Forty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($345,000) to be deposited into previously established Capital Reserve Funds (listed 
below) and to apportion this sum among the several funds as listed below, and to name the Board of 
Selectmen as agents thereof? 

 

General Government Buildings Maintenance & Improvements  $    58,250 
Highway Department Vehicle Repair & Replacement    $  106,750 
Highway Department Heavy Equipment     $    60,000 
Bridge & Culvert        $      5,000 
Sidewalks         $              0 
Master Plan Updates       $              0 
New Town Facilities        $              0 
Library         $              0 
Police Department & Dispatch Equipment, Vehicle, & Facilities   $    40,000 
Fire Department Equipment and Vehicle     $    50,000 
Recreation Department Equipment, Vehicles & Facilities   $              0 
Parks Equipment & Facilities      $    25,000 

 TOTALS TO CAPITAL RESERVE FUND     $  345,000 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.367  
 

Article 17 – Capital Reserve Funds (Water Revenues):  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy Thousand Dollars 
($70,000) to be deposited into previously established Capital Reserve Funds (listed below) and to 
apportion this sum among the several funds as listed below?   These funds shall be paid by Water 
Revenues.  

  
 Construct, Repair & Maintain Town Water Treatment Facility $ 30,000 
 Water System Infrastructure        $ 32,000 
 Water Storage Facilities      $   3,000 
 Water Department Utility Replace Vehicle   $   3,000 
 New Well Site Acquisitions       $   2,000               
       TOTAL       $ 70,000 

 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  
 

Article 18 – Purchase of One (1) Public Works Vehicle: 
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred and Eighty-Three 
Thousand Dollars ($183,000) for the purchase of one (1) Public Works Vehicle and to authorize the use 
in that amount of December 31, 2018 fund balance for this purpose. This will be a non-lapsing 
appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the vehicle is purchased or by December 31, 2020, 
whichever comes first. (Majority vote required). 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  

 
 



  

 

Article 19 – Purchase of One (1) Public Works Heavy Equipment Vehicle: 
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Eight 
Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($128,750) for the purchase of one (1) Public Works Heavy 
Equipment Vehicle and to authorize the use in that amount of December 31, 2018 fund balance for this 
purpose. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the vehicle is 
purchased or by December 31, 2020, whichever comes first. (Majority vote required). 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000 

 
Article 20 – Road Reconstruction Projects: 

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($315,000) for road reconstruction projects?  This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 
32:7, VI and will not lapse until the road reconstruction work has been completed or by December 31, 
2021, whichever is sooner. 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.335  

 
Article 21 – Shim and Overlay Special Revenue Fund:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Forty-Nine 
Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($249,926) for road reconstruction and to authorize the 
withdrawal of $249,926.00 from the Shim and Overlay Special Revenue Fund created for this 
purpose.  No amount to be raised by taxation.  This is a non- lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and 
will not lapse until the Shim and Overlay work is complete or until December 31, 2021, whichever comes 
first.  

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  

 
Article 22 – Sick and Vacation Non-Union Expendable Trust Fund: 

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum not to exceed Twenty Thousand 
Dollars ($20,000) to be added to the Sick and Vacation Leave Non-Union Expendable Trust Fund 
(established pursuant to Warrant Article #25 of the 2004 Town Meeting) for the purpose of paying out 
accrued time upon leave of employment as indicated in the Town of Raymond Personnel Policy for 
employees? And further that said set amount to come from fund balance and no amount is to be raised 
from taxation. 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Article 23 – Sick and Vacation Union Expendable Trust Fund: 
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum not to exceed Twenty Thousand 
Dollars ($20,000) to be added to the Sick and Vacation Leave Union Expendable Trust Fund (established 
pursuant to Warrant Article #14 of the 2002 Town Meeting) for the purpose of paying out accrued time 
upon leave of employment as indicated in the Town of Raymond Personnel Policy? And further that said 
set amount to come from fund balance and no amount is to be raised from taxation. 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000 

 
Article 24 – Mosquito Control: 

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) 
for the purpose of controlling the adult mosquito population in the Town of Raymond?  Methods to 
include, but may not be limited to, spraying bacterial insecticide into stagnant water for mosquito larvae 
control, and other reasonable steps to achieve adequate control. 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.043  

 
Article 25 – Town of Raymond Scholarship Fund: 

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) to 
be placed in the Town of  Raymond Scholarship Fund for  Raymond High School Senior Graduates and 
any Raymond resident  attending their  first  year of college (established pursuant  to Warrant  Article 
23 at the 2000 Town Meeting)?   Said funds are to be administered by the Board of Selectmen and 
further to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend. 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.003  

 
Article 26– 4th of July 2019 Community Event: 

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) 
to help offset the expenses incurred associated with the 4th of July 2019 community event? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.003  

 
Article 27 – Full-Time Firefighter:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty-Four Thousand, Twenty-
Five Dollars ($84,025) for the purpose of hiring one (1) full-time firefighter.  If passed, the future cost 
of this position will be added into the Town of Raymond Operating Budget after 2019.  
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.089  

 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Article 28– Social Service Agency - HAVEN:  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand, One Hundred 
Seventy-Five Dollars ($4,175) to be paid in support of the social service agency HAVEN? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.004  
 

Article 29– Social Service Agency – American Red Cross:  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand, Eight Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($1,850) to be paid in support of the social service agency American Red Cross? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.002  

 
Article 30– Social Service Agency – Area Homecare and Family Services:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) to 
be paid in support of the social service agency Area Homecare and Family Services? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.004  
 

Article 31 – Social Service Agency – Court Appointed Service Advocates:  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) to 
be paid in support of the social service agency Court Appointed Service Advocates? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.001  

 
Article 32 – Social Service Agency – Child Advocacy Center of Rockingham County:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) 
to be paid in support of the social service agency Child Advocacy Center of Rockingham County? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.002  
 

Article 33– Social Service Agency –Child and Family Services (now known as Waypoint):  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) to 
be paid in support of the social service agency Waypoint, formally known as Child and Family Services? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.006 

  
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Article 34– Social Service Agency – Lamprey Health Care:  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars 
($6,500) to be paid in support of the social service agency Lamprey Health Care? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.007  

 
Article 35 – Social Service Agency – Retired Senior Volunteer Program:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Dollars ($600) to be 
paid in support of the social service agency Retired Senior Volunteer Program? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.001  

 
Article 36– Social Service Agency – Richie McFarland Children’s Center:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred 
Dollars ($8,700) to be paid in support of the social service agency Richie McFarland Children’s Center? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.009  
 

Article 37 – Social Service Agency – Southern New Hampshire Services/Rockingham Community Action:  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars 
($36,000) to be paid in support of the social service agency Southern New Hampshire 
Services/Rockingham Community Action? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.038  

 
Article 38– Social Service Agency – Children’s Chamber Fund:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) 
to be paid in support of the social service agency Children’s Chamber Fund? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.003  

 
Article 39 – Social Service Agency – Rockingham County Nutrition and Meals on Wheels Program:  

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand, Seven Hundred 
Forty-Seven Dollars ($3,747) to be paid in support of the social service agency Rockingham County 
Nutrition and Meals on Wheels Program? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.004  

 
 
 
 



  

 

Article 40– Social Service Agency – Seacoast Mental Health:  
Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand, Ninety-Seven 
Dollars ($3,097) to be paid in support of the social service agency Seacoast Mental Health? 
 
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen  
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.003  

 
Article 41 – Conversion of Street Lights to Light Emitting Diodes (LED): 

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Three Thousand ($53,000) 
for the purpose of converting all Raymond Street Lights to LED to reduce street light utility cost by 40-
60% and to authorize the use in that amount of December 31, 2018 fund balance for this purpose. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  

 
Amended Article 41 (Deliberative Session – February 9, 2019) Conversion of Street Lights to Light 
Emitting Diodes (LED) Or Any Other Energy Efficient Lighting: 

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Three Thousand Dollars 
($53,000) for the purpose of converting Raymond Street Lights to LED or any other energy efficient 
lighting to reduce street light utility cost by 40-60% and to authorize the use in that amount of December 
31, 2018 fund balance for this purpose. 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 
Recommended by the Budget Committee 
Estimated 2019 Tax Impact: $0.000  

 
 


